Notes payable, credit union, due in aggregate monthly installments of $13 thousand including
interest at 5.5%, final installment due May 2010, collateralized by substantially all assets of the
Company $ 363

Notes payable, credit union, due in aggregate monthly installments of $5 thousand including interest
at 5.5%, final installment due March 2014, collateralized by substantially all assets of the Company 298

Notes payable, bank, due in aggregate monthly installments of $6 thousand including interest at 5%,
final installment due August 2013, collateralized by building 332

Notes payable, bank, due in aggregate monthly installments of $9 thousand including interest at
5.75%, final installment due August 2010, collateralized by equipment 252

1,245

Less current portion 343

$ 902

Edgar Filing: GREENBRIER COMPANIES INC - Form 8-K/A

20

The Greenbrier Companies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
August 31, 2007
(In Thousands)

Historical
The

Greenbrier American Allied

Companies
Railway

Equipment Co. Pro Forma Pro Forma
August 31,

2007
September 30,

2007 Adjustments Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,808 $ 1,527 $ (1,527) (a) $ 20,808
Restricted cash 2,693 � � 2,693
Accounts receivable 157,038 8,191 717 (b) 165,946
Inventory 194,883 15,536 (2,883) (b) 207,536
Assets held for sale 42,903 � � 42,903
Equipment on operating leases 294,326 � � 294,326
Investment in direct finance leases 9,040 � � 9,040
Property, plant and equipment 112,813 8,409 (859) (b) 120,363
Goodwill 168,987 5 47,182 (c) 216,174
Intangibles and other assets 69,258 114 11,797 (c) 81,169

Total assets $ 1,072,749 $ 33,782 $ 54,427 $ 1,160,958

Liabilities and Stockholders� equity
Revolving notes $ 39,568 $ 357 $ 82,809 (d) $ 122,734
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 239,713 4,614 429 (b) 244,756
Participation 4,355 � � 4,355
Deferred income tax 61,410 � � 61,410
Deferred revenue 18,052 � � 18,052
Notes payable 460,915 1,402 (1,402) (e) 460,915

Minority interest 5,146 4,383 (4,383) (f) 5,146

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 16 82 (82) (f) 16
Additional paid in capital 78,332 � � 78,332
Retained earnings 165,408 22,944 (22,944) (f) 165,408
Other comprehensive income (166) � � (166)

Total stockholders� equity 243,590 23,026 (23,026) 243,590

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,072,749 $ 33,782 $ 54,427 $ 1,160,958

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: GREENBRIER COMPANIES INC - Form 8-K/A

21

Edgar Filing: GREENBRIER COMPANIES INC - Form 8-K/A

22

The Greenbrier Companies
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended August 31, 2007
(In Thousands)

Historical
The

Greenbrier American Allied

Companies
Railway

Equipment Co.
Year
Ended Year Ended

Pro
Forma Pro Forma

August 31,
2007

September 30,
2007 Adjustments Combined

REVENUE
Manufacturing $ 738,424 $ � $ � $ 738,424
Refurbishment & parts 381,670 96,939 (47) (g) 478,562
Leasing 103,734 � � 103,734

1,223,828 96,939 (47) 1,320,720

COST OF REVENUE
Manufacturing 680,908 � � 680,908
Refurbishment & parts 317,669 79,580 (32) (g) 397,217
Leasing 45,818 � � 45,818

1,044,395 79,580 (32) 1,123,943

Margin 179,433 17,359 (15) 196,777

OTHER COSTS
Selling and administrative 83,414 1,588 794 (h) 85,796
Interest expense 39,915 132 3,344 (i) 43,391
Special charges 21,899 � � 21,899

145,228 1,720 4,138 151,086

Earnings before taxes and unconsolidated
subs 34,205 15,639 (4,153) 45,691

Income tax expense (13,657) (62) (4,535) (j) (18,254)

Earnings before unconsolidated subs 20,548 15,577 (8,688) 27,437

Minority interest 1,504 (3,097) 3,097 (k) 1,504
Equity in unconsolidated subs (42) � (42)

Edgar Filing: GREENBRIER COMPANIES INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Net earnings $ 22,010 $ 12,480 $ (5,591) $ 28,899

Basic Earnings per common share: $ 1.37 $ 0.78 $ (0.35) $ 1.80
Diluted earnings per common share: $ 1.37 $ 0.78 $ (0.35) $ 1.80

Weight average common shares:
Basic 16,056 16,056 16,056 16,056
Diluted 16,094 16,094 16,094 16,094
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: GREENBRIER COMPANIES INC - Form 8-K/A

24

The Greenbrier Companies, Inc.,
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
Note 1 � Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on historical financial statements of The
Greenbrier Companies Inc. (Greenbrier) and American Allied Railway Equipment Co., Inc. (the Company) after